		101347564	/FD SHEFT					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET         4.19.00       PATENTS ONLY         TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).								
Submission		Conveyance Typ		ent(s) or copy(ies).				
X New		Assignment Security Agreem		nent				
Resubmis	sion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Name	e				
	n of PTO Error	Merger	X Other Relea	se of Security				
	Frame #	(For Us	U.S. Government e ONLY by U.S. Government A	gencies)				
			partmental File	Secret File				
Conveying P		Mark if additional	names of conveying parties	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)	UBS AG			03 09 2 000				
Second Party	Formerly Union Bank	k of Switzerlan	d	Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name (line 1)								
Name (line 2)								
Receiving Pa	•	Ma	ark if additional names of re	ceiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)	Tetley USA Inc.			if document to be record is an assignment and th				
Name (line 2)	Formerly Tetley Inc	C •		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
ddress (line 1)	100 Commerce Drive			of a domestic representative is attache				
Address (line 2)				(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	Shelton	СТ						
	City presentative Name and A	State/Country	Zip Co					
Name [		Enter to	or the first Receiving Party o	only.				
L	····· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2)								
Address (line 3)								
Address (line 4)			······································					
2581 40. Public burden reportin	g for this collection of information is estimated to a		Cover Sheet to be recorded, includ	ing time for reviewing the document a Chief Information Officer, Washingtor				

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	202-662-6000			
Name	Bingham B. Leveric	ch, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Covington & Burlin	ng				
Address (line 2)	1201 Pennsylvania	Avenue, N.W.				
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C.	20004				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docur	<b>ment #</b> 3			
	lumber(s) or Patent Nur		additional numbers attached			
Pater Pater If this document is I signed by the first Patent Coope	nt Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers Paten P	t Number(s)			
<u>only i</u>	PCT application number [ a U.S. Application Numbe ot been assigned.	r PCT PCT	PCT			
Number of Pr	operties Enter the to	tal number of properties involved. #	1			
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X						
•	syment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	<b>#</b> 033412			
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
Statement and	d Signature					
To the ba attached indicated	copy is a true copy of the c	elief, the foregoing information is true a priginal document. Charges to deposit	and correct and any account are authorized, as			
	, Lavalleye	M. Cavalley.	4-17-2000			
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature	Date			

PATENT REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0639

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Collateral Assignment of Patents is granted and conveyed as of this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 2000, by UBS AG, a public company limited by shares incorporated in Switzerland, acting through its London Branch, having a principal address at 1 Finsbury Avenue, London, England (successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland) ("UBS"), in favor of TETLEY USA INC. (formerly known as Tetley, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, having a principal address at 100 Commerce Drive, Shelton, Connecticut ("Tetley USA").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Collateral Assignment of Patents (Security Agreement) dated July 28, 1995 and a certain Amendment of Collateral Assignment of Patents dated January 13, 1997 (collectively, the "Collateral Assignments"), Tetley USA granted Union Bank of Switzerland, UBS's predecessor in interest, a security interest in certain Patents, including the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patents") and recorded such security interests with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 1995 at Reel 7577, Frame 12-20 and on January 14, 1997 at Reel 8307, Frame 117-126 respectively;

WHEREAS, Tetley USA granted Union Bank of Switzerland, UBS's predecessor in interest, such security interest to secure its obligations to Union Bank of Switzerland as set forth in and governed by a certain Credit Agreement dated June 28, 1995 among The Tetley Group Limited ("Tetley Group"), certain subsidiaries and affiliates of Tetley Group, the Banks (as defined therein), the Co-Arrangers (as defined therein) and Union Bank of Switzerland, as Lead Arranger, Agent and Security Agent (as defined therein) ("Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Tetley USA has satisfied all obligations to Union Bank of Switzerland, and to UBS, as successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland, under the Credit Agreement and Tetley USA is desirous of recording this instrument to confirm and evidence termination and release of the security interests of UBS, as successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland, in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacies of which the parties hereby acknowledge, UBS agrees as follows:

1. UBS, on behalf of itself (and as successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland), its successors and assigns and as Lead Arranger, Agent and Security Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement), hereby terminates and releases all security interests in, to and under the Patents and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues thereof.

2. UBS also hereby re-assigns to Tetley USA all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, and all other rights, title and interest granted to UBS under the Collateral Assignments, as successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland.

> PATENT REEL: 010742 FRAME: 0640

3. UBS hereby authorizes and requests the appropriate government officials, whose duty it is to record security interests, to record the release and termination of all security interests in the Patents by UBS, on behalf of itself (as successor in interest to Union Bank of Switzerland), its successors and assigns, and as Lead Arranger, Agent and Security Agent (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

UBS AG

By: Bak Name:\_ Title:

## Schedule A

## **U.S. PATENTS**

Title	Patent Number	Date Issued	Owner
Disposable Expandable Tea Cartridge [For Basket Of Drip Brewer]	4,983,410	January 08, 1991	Tetley USA Inc.

PATENT